

No. 07-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and
ADRIAN M. FENTY, Mayor of the District of Columbia,
Petitioners,
v.
DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR NEW YORK, HAWAII, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW JERSEY, AND PUERTO RICO
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW M. CUOMO
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
MICHELLE ARONOWITZ
Deputy Solicitor General
SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
Assistant Solicitor General
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
** Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

213440



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Second Amendment Does Not Apply to State Laws	2
II. The States Have Established Workable Rules to Protect an Individual Right to Bear Arms	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1983)	3
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1174 (2006)	3
<i>Burton v. Sills</i> , 53 N.J. 86, 248 A.2d 521 (1968), <i>dismissed for want of a substantial federal question</i> , 394 U.S. 812 (1969)	3
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	3
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	3, 9
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)	5
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	2, 3, 9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Robertson v. City & County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)	11
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 571 A.2d 816 (Me. 1990)	10
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328 (2003)	11
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W. Va. 1988)	12
<i>State v. Friel</i> , 508 A.2d 123 (Me. 1986)	10
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 2003 WI 113, 264 Wis. 2d 433, 665 N.W.2d 785 (2003)	12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	8
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	2, 3, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	3
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	12-13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	4
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution art. I, § 8	5
Idaho Constitution art. I, § 11	11
Maine Constitution art. I, § 16	10
Tennessee Constitution art. I, § 26	10
Utah Constitution art. I, § 6	9
West Virginia Constitution art. III, § 22	9
Wisconsin Constitution art. I, § 25	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
National Firearms Act of 1934, ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236	12
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, ch. 850, 52 Stat. 1250, as amended, 18 U.S.C. §§ 921 et seq. ..	12
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 4	9
MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
Amendments Proposed by the Virginia Convention June 27, 1788, <i>reprinted in</i> Leonard W. Levy, <i>ORIGINS OF THE BILL OF</i> <i>RIGHTS</i> (1999)	7
Saul Cornell, <i>St. George Tucker and the Second</i> <i>Amendment: Original Understandings and</i> <i>Modern Misunderstandings</i> , 47 <i>WM. & MARY</i> <i>L. REV.</i> 1123 (2006)	7
Debates of the Virginia Convention, June 14, 1788, <i>reprinted in</i> <i>THE ORIGIN OF THE SECOND</i> <i>AMENDMENT: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE</i> <i>BILL OF RIGHTS</i> (David E. Young ed., 2d ed. 1995)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
House of Representatives Debates, Aug. 17, 1789 and Aug. 20, 1789, <i>reprinted in</i> THE ORIGIN OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS (David E. Young ed., 2d ed. 1995)	7-8
David Thomas Konig, <i>The Second Amendment: A Missing Transatlantic Context for the Historical Meaning of “The Right of the People to Keep and Bear Arms,”</i> 22 LAW & HIST. REV. 119 (2004)	6
David B. Kopel, <i>What State Constitutions Teach About the Second Amendment</i> , 29 N. KY. L. REV. 827 (2002)	10
H. Richard Uviller & William G. Merkel, THE MILITIA AND THE RIGHT TO ARMS, OR, HOW THE SECOND AMENDMENT FELL SILENT (2002) .	6, 8
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Right to Keep and Bear Arms Provisions</i> , http:// www.law.ucla.edu/volokh/beararms/ statecon.htm	9
Roy G. Weatherup, <i>Standing Armies and Armed Citizens: An Historical Analysis of the Second Amendment</i> , 2 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 961 (1975)	6
Frederick Bernays Wiener, <i>The Militia Clause of the Constitution</i> , 54 HARV. L. REV. 181 (1940)	5
